

68021-8

68021-8

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 68021-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIV. I

VLADIK BYKOV,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian K. Fresonke WSBA #17655
Attorney for Respondent David Adams

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 14 PM 4:56

Brian K. Fresonke
Attorney at Law
1001 4th Avenue,
Ste. 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 282-8775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
A.	Did the trial court abuse its discretion by granting Respondent Adams' motion to impose CR 11 sanctions against Appellant Bykov for filing a pleading for the improper purpose of harassing Adams' attorney?.....	1
B.	Did the trial court err in granting Respondent Adams' motion for postjudgment interest where Appellant and judgment debtor Bykov failed to unambiguously and unconditionally direct the court clerk to apply funds in the court registry to the satisfaction of the judgment in favor of Respondent Adams?.....	1
C.	Did the trial court properly deny Bykov's CR Appellant Bykov's CR 60(b) motion to vacate and is the trial court ruling reviewable in the Court of Appeals?.....	1
D.	May an appellate court independently review the record to determine whether a CR 11 violation has occurred where the trial court failed to enter a finding that the sanctioned party failed to conduct a consisting solely of written documents and make factual findings with respect to whether the trial court properly found that a motion to vacate a judgment violated CR 11.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Bykov's Lawsuit Against David Adams.....	2
B.	Dismissal of Bykov's First Appeal to the Court of Appeals.....	2

C. Bykov's Harassment and Cyberstalking Campaign Against Adams' Attorney and Subsequent Criminal Conviction.....	3
D. Court of Appeals Commissioner's Ruling in Bykov's First Appeal Order Redactions of Social Security Number.....	8
E. Show Cause Hearing and Judge Doerty's November 15, 2011 Order.....	8
F. Judge Doerty's December 8, 2010 Order Denying Bykov's Motion to Vacate Judgment.....	10
G. Bykov's Second and Third Appeals.....	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING CR 11 SANCTIONS AGAINST APPELLANT BYKOV BASED ON ITS UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS THAT BYKOV INTENTIONALLY INCLUDED RESPONDENT'S ATTORNEY'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN A PLEADING AS AN ACT OF HARASSMENT.....	11
1. A trial court's decision to impose CR 11 sanctions is reviewed under the abuse of discretion standard.....	11
2. The trial court's findings of fact are verities on appeal.....	12
3. The trial court properly sanctioned Bykov for filing pleadings that the intended to harass Adams' attorney.....	13

4. Respondent Adams had standing to seek CR 11 sanctions against Bykov because the rule affords a party the right to seek an order to discourage an abusive party's filing of pleadings interposed for an "improper purpose.".....	17
5. Bykov was afforded ample notice that Adams was seeking CR 11 sanctions against him.....	19
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST TO ADAMS ON THE \$1,600.00 JUDGMENT.....	23
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED BYKOV'S CR 60 MOTION TO VACATE THE \$731.50 JUDGMENT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD NOT REVIEW THIS RULING BECAUSE BYKOV FAILED TO ASSIGN ERROR TO THIS RULING AND FAILED TO PRESENT ARGUMENT OR LEGAL AUTHORITY AS TO THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING.....	25
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD INDEPENDENTLY REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT RECORD AND MAKE A FINDING THAT BYKOV FAILED TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE INQUIRY INTO THE FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS OF HIS CR 60 MOTION TO VACATE AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE MOTION VIOLATED CR 11.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	13, 14, 29
<u>Engstrom v. Goodman</u> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1004, 285 P.3d 884 (2012).....	11, 12, 29
<u>Harrington v. Pailthorp</u> , 67 Wn App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992).....	14
<u>In re Estate of Bailey</u> , 56 Wn.2d 623, 354 P.2d 920 (1960).	23
<u>In re Firestorm</u> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411.....	14
<u>Lindsay v. Pacific Topsoils, Inc.</u> , 129 Wn. App. 672, 120 P.3d 102 (2005).....	23
<u>Lobdell v. Sugar 'N Spice, Inc.</u> , 33 Wn. App. 881, 658 P.2d 1267, <i>rev. denied</i> , 99 Wash.2d 1016 (1983).....	29
<u>McDonald v. Korum Ford</u> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	15
<u>Miller v. Badgley</u> , 51 Wn. App. 285, 753 P.2d 530 <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wash.2d 1007 (1988).....	14
<u>Moreman v. Butcher</u> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	13, 26
<u>North Coast Electric Co. v. Selig</u> , 131 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007).....	22
<u>Patterson v. Superintendent of Public Instruction</u> , 76 Wn. App. 666, 887 P.2d 411 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1018, 894 P.2d 564 (1995).....	20

<u>Pederson’s Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</u> , 83 Wn. App. 432, 454, 922 P.2d 126 (1996).....	25
<u>Pellino v. Brink’s Inc.</u> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	13
<u>Skimming v. Boxer</u> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	30
<u>State v. Olson</u> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	28, 30
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	12, 14

Statutes

RCW 4.84.185.....	1, 30
-------------------	-------

Court Rules

CR 11.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35
CR 60.....	25, 27, 28, 30
CR 60(a).....	25, 27
CR 60(b).....	25
CR 60(e).....	27
CR 60(e)(1).....	25
ER 404.....	33, 34

GR 15.....	19
GR 15(b)(6).....	19
GR 15(c)(2).....	18
GR 15(c)(2)(E).....	19
GR 22(b)(6).....	19
